
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 12th September, 2006 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 18th July 2006. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th August 2006. 
 

5 - 12 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 3rd July 2006. 
 

13 - 
16 

9   
 

  PRESENTATION ON THE SHORT, MEDIUM 
AND LONG TERM TRANSPORT POLICY FOR 
THE CITY 
 
To consider the attached report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development including the 
West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2001 – 2006 
Final Delivery Report and a presentation on the 
short, medium and long term transport policy for 
the city. 
 

17 - 
24 

10   
 

  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which gives Board Members 
the opportunity to ask questions of the Director 
who chairs the Corporate Priority Board which 
matches the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio, or the 
Director’s nominee.  
 

25 - 
26 

11   
 

  LEEDS CITY REGION 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Executive’s 
Department updating Members on some of the 
latest developments relevant to both the Leeds 
City Region and to the issue nationally and 
including possible recommendations for Members’ 
consideration. 
 

27 - 
38 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
August 2006 to 30th November 2006. 
 

39 - 
48 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 10th October 2006 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT)

TUESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth,
G Latty, M Lobley, A Lowe, A Millard and 
A Ogilvie 

8 Chair's Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular to Jean Dent, 
Director of Development who had been unable to attend the Board’s first 
meeting of the 2006/2007 municipal year.

9 Apologies for absence

An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor R Lewis.

10 Declaration of Interests

The Chair declared a personal interest under the Work Programme as a 
Member of the Airport Consultative Committee (Minute 11).

11 Work Programme

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a further report on 
the development of a work programme for Scrutiny Board (Development) and 
appended a draft work programme which included a list of the topics 
discussed at the last meeting of the Board.

Also appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 

(a) Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st July 2006 to 31st

October 2006. 
(b) Budget and Policy Framework Decisions. 

Jean Dent, Director of Development reported and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments.  In brief, the main issues discussed were:- 

12th September 2006 Board meeting

Transportation

The need for a presentation on the short, medium and long term 
transport policy for the city incorporating what has been delivered

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



against targets as set in the Local Transport Plan (LTP1) and what is 
being planned for the future 

To consider ‘softer’ transport measures to ease the traffic flow through
the City, including traffic light timings during the rush hour period. 

The need to encourage commuters to make more park and ride 
journeys by increasing the car park capacity at train stations and 
encouraging bus companies to make bus journeys more appealing e.g.
by providing air conditioning etc. 

The need to invite 
[...]

to be held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006

Page 2



The Chair thanked Jean Dent for her attendance and her helpful contributions
to today’s meeting. 

RESOLVED -
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the draft work programme, subject to  the 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser incorporating the issues raised and the 
changes requested at today’s meeting as outlined above.

12 Minutes of the Last Meeting of Scrutiny Board (Development)

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2006 be 
approved as a correct record. 

13 Executive Board Minutes

RESOLVED - 
(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on the 14th

June and 15th July 2006 be noted.
(b) That Board Members be provided with a copy of the policy document 

for the planning of primary school places presented at the 14th  June 
2006 Executive Board meeting (Minute 13 refers). 

14 Overview and Scrutiny Board Minutes

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th June 2006 be noted. 

15 Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting of this Board will be held on 
Tuesday, 12th September 2006 at 10.00 a.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

(The meeting concluded at 10.30 a.m.) 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2006 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, R Brett, A Carter, 
J L Carter, R Harker, J Procter and 
K Wakefield 

33 Substitute Member  
Under the terms of Executive Procedure 2.3 Councillor R Lewis was invited to 
attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor Blake. 

34 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendix 1 
[...]
stimates for the capital programme. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and endorsement given to the 
measures being taken by the Director of Corporate Services, in liaison with 
the other directors to ensure the affordability and sustainability of the Capital 
Programme. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2006 

DEVELOPMENT

49 Deputation to Council - Withdrawal of Bus Services from Wetherby to 
Tadcaster via Boston Spa  
The Director of Development submitted a report in response to the deputation 
received by Council at the meeting on the 21st June 2006 in connection with 
the withdrawal of the 780 bus service between Wetherby and Tadcaster via 
Boston Spa. 

RESOLVED –That the Director of Development write to North Yorkshire 
County  Council and Metro informing them of this Council’s support for the 
retention of this bus service. 

50 Deputation to Council - Former Blackgates School at Tingley  
The Director of Development submitted a report in response to the deputation 
to Council by local residents against the sale, demolition and redevelopment 
of the redundant Blackgates School at Tingley. 

Following consideration of Appendix 1 to the report designated exempt under 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1), and circulated at the meeting, 
it was 

RESOLVED – That the concerns of the deputation be noted but that the 
disposal of the former Blackgates Infants School, Bradford Road, Tingley be 
progressed as detailed in the submitted report. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  18TH AUGUST 2006 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN : 25TH AUGUST 2006 

(Scrutiny Support will notify relevant Directors of any items called in by 12.00 
noon on Wednesday 30th August 2006) 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 4

th
 September 2006. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD JULY, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Driver i
[...]
ectiveness or otherwise of ‘broad brush’ initiatives in tackling local 
issues; 

• The question of ‘buffer funding’ to help alleviate the continuing problems of 
‘borderline’ Super Output Areas if they suddenly fell out of that official 
category and suffered financially as a result. 

• The current role of District Partnerships in tackling this issue. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted, and the subject be added to the Board’s work 

programme for further consideration at the October meeting 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 4

th
 September 2006. 

 

(b) That in the meantime, officers circulate more detailed data to OSC 
Members by the end of August, to enable Members to begin to grasp 
the extent of the problems and current initiatives. 

 
17 Scrutiny Commission - (Avoiding Alcohol Misuse) - Response to 

Recommendations  
 

The Committee considered the response of the Environemnt and Community 
Safety Corporate Priority Board to the findings of the Scrutiny Commission on 
Avoiding Alcohol Abuse, which had been circulated as a late item of urgent 
business (Minute No 12 refers). 
 
The Chair proposed that an OSC Working Group be established to pursue the 
implementation of the Commission’s recommendations over the next 12 
months, and this was accepted.  The Chair suggested that the Working Group 
should comprise himself and any OSC Member or former Commission 
members who wished to participate, names to be forwarded to the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, who would advise Members of dates and 
times for Working Group meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above, the report be received and noted. 
 

18 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, 
together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
14th June 2006. 
 
Amongst the themes discussed for future Inquiries were the items referred to 
at the last meeting (Minute No 10 refers), as well as the workforce skills 
aspect of ‘Narrowing the Gap’ and Traffic and Transport Management across 
the City. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the Board’s work 
programme be approved and accepted, and further discussions take place 
between the Chair and the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
regarding defining and scheduling the subjects to be covered. 
 

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 4th September 2006,at 10.00am (Pre-Meeting 9.30am). 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 12th September 2006 
 
Subject: Presentation on the Short, Medium and Long Term Transport Policy  
               for the City 
 

        
 
1.0   Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Scrutiny Board (Development) meeting on 18th July 2006 Members agreed to 

receive a presentation at the meeting today on the short, medium and long term 
transport policy for the city. The presentation is to incorporate what has been 
delivered against targets set in the Local Transport Plan (LTP1) and what is being 
planned for the future.  

 
2.0 Presentation 
 

2.1 An officer from the Development Department will lead the presentation. 
 
2.2 A representative from METRO has been invited to attend to explain the work being 

undertaken with the bus companies and to discuss some of the issues which the 
Transport Executive and the local authority face over the authority’s lack of control of 
bus services in the city.  The Managing Director of First Bus has also been invited to 
attend to respond and contribute to this discussion. 

 

2.3 The attached report (appendix) provides information on the development of a final 
delivery report for the first West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2001 – 2006,
[...]
d with information from a range of witnesses over four 

separate sessions.  The Board is now planning to review the evidence and reach 
some recommendations. 

 
1.3 The concept of how city regions as functional economic spaces might be better 

harnessed remains a live issue, especially in the run up to the Local Government 
White Paper and to the Comprehensive Spending Review 2007.  This report 
therefore presents some of the latest developments relevant to both the Leeds City 
Region and to the issue nationally. 

 
2.0 Local Developments 
 
2.1 The Leeds Business Case 
 

At the last Scrutiny meeting when this topic was on the agenda, the Leeds Business 
Case submission to Rt Hon David Miliband MP (and subsequently Rt Hon Ruth 
Kelly MP) was discussed including the elements within that document relevant to 
the Leeds city region.  Members may recall that the Leeds Business Case put 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

 

Originator: Nicole Brock / 
Catherine Hall 

Tel:  247 4725  
 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 27



forward a limited number of proposals designed to enhance the competitiveness of 
Leeds and the city region.  A delegation from Leeds and the city region presented 
the Business Case to Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, Rt 
Hon Ruth Kelly MP on July 17 2006.  Transport Minister Gillian Merron MP also 
attended that meeting.  During the meeting, the questions posed by the Ministers 
and civil servants focused heavily around appropriate mechanisms including 
enhanced accountability to develop effective city region working, either through 
existing arrangements or by developing new governance mechanisms.  A number of 
developments flowed from that meeting including: a commitment from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) civil servants to 
engage in a dialogue with Leeds officers on specific issues rai
[...]
age 29



 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the Board supports the city region approach as the functionally coherent unit 

for developing interventions aimed at achieving enhanced economic growth.  This 
particularly relates to interventions around transport connectivity; economic 
development (including innovation); skills and housing / building sustainable 
communities (i.e. places where people choose to live) where city region working can 
bring real added value. 

 
4.2 That the Board endorses Leeds City Council’s contribution to the broader city region 

partnership and to its efforts to enhance overall economic performance. 
 
4.3 That the Board endorses the view that other regional and national public bodies, 

government agencies and departments with a remit to promote economic growth, 
improve transport connectivity, improve skills levels etc, should seek to align their 
strategy and delivery plans to the city region. 

 
4.4 That the Board recognises that developing a city region strategy and policy in all 

areas will proceed at different rates dependent on the level of existing 
understanding, so for example transport thinking at a city region level is well 
advanced and moving forward, whereas a distinct city region skills offer is less well 
developed.  

 
Appendix 1. Developments on the city region policy agenda nationally 
Appendix 2. Letter from the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.

Page 30



Appendix 1  
 
Developments on the city region policy agenda nationally 
 
1. Core Cities  
 
The Core Cities group made the issue of city regions a key element of its policy summit held in Bristol 
in late June, Ruth Kelly and John Healey both gave speeches to that event which are reported below. 
Each of the Core Cities has been building its own city region partnerships by consensus and none of 
them advocates an elected mayor solution to enhanced accountability and leadership across their 
city region.  The group will be undertakin
[...]
 for Culture, Media and Sport, Department for 
Culture Media & Sport 

Rt Hon Alan Johnson MP, Secretary of State for Education and Skills, Department for 
Education and Skills 

Rt Hon David Miliband MP, Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 
Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs 

Rt Hon Douglas Alexander MP, Secretary of State for Transport, Department for Transport 

Rt Hon John Hutton MP, Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, Department for Work 
and Pensions 

Rt Hon Alistair Darling MP, Secretary of State for Trade and Industry, Department of Trade 
and Industry 

Rt Hon Gordon Brown MP, Chancellor of the Exchequer, HM Treasury 

Mr Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Yorkshire Forward 

Ms Felicity Everiss, Regional Director, Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber 

 

 

 

Page 38



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 12th September 2006 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board’s current Work Programme for 2006/2007 is attached as appendix 1 and 

incorporates the decisions made at the last Board meeting.  
 
1.2 This work programme is based on the Board receiving initial reports only. If the Board 

determines to undertake an inquiry on a particular issue as a consequence of 
receiving an initial report it would necessitate amending the work programme and 
reducing the number of topics to be considered. The agreed best practice is to have 
no more than 2 inquiries underway at any one time with the Board considering a 
single issue at each meeting. 

 
1.3 A copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is also attached as appendix 2. This is 

for Members reference and covers the period 1st August 2006 to 30th November 2006. 
It details those ‘key decisions’ pertaining to this Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider and make any changes to the attached Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, M Lobley, A Lowe, A Ogilvie and 
N Taggart 

 
 

16 Declaration of Interests  
 

The Chair declared a personal interest for Item 9 (Minute No. 21) as a 
Member of the Airport Consultative Committee. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R Lewis and 
Millard. 
 

18 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2006 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19 Executive Board Minutes  
 

The Chair informed Members that the Scrutiny Unit had received a request 
from a Leeds resident for scrutiny of the Executive Board’s decision on the 
deputation against the sale, demolition and redevelopment of the former 
Blackgates School in Tingley.  As this request was received after the papers 
for this meeting had been despatched, it was proposed to consider this item at 
the October meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th August 

2006 be noted. 
(b) That the request for scrutiny of the decision of the Executive Board to 

go ahead with the disposal of the former Blackgates Infants School at 
Tingley be considered at the October meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Development) and added to the work programme. 

 
20 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 3rd July 2006 be noted. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006 

21 Presentation on the Short, Medium and Long Term Transport Strategy 
for the City  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing a presentation to be given to Members at the meeting on the 
short, medium and long term transport strategy for the city. Attached to the 
report was information related to delivery against the first West Yorkshire 
Local Transport Plan 2001 – 2006 which highlighted key achievements in 
Leeds over this period. 
 
At the meeting to make the presentation on the Leeds Transport Strategy 
Review was Dave Gilson, Head of Transport Policy in the Development 
Department and to give a presentation on Bus Services was Neil Holt, 
Assistant Director Transport Co-ordinator from Metro. 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting to respond to Members’ questions and 
participate in the discussion were Richard Harris, Assistant Director 
Commercial Section at First Bus, David Hoggarth, Assistant Director 
Transport Development at Metro and Louise Holliday, Transport Planner 
(Policy) from the Development Department. 
 
Dave Gilson’s PowerPoint presentation outlined in summary: 

• Improvements in transport in Leeds since 1995. 

• An overview of the impacts of the West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 
2001-2006 (LTP1). 

• Examples of successful actions of LTP1. 

• A Forward Strategy for each area of Leeds, taking into account in 
particular alternatives to the unsuccessful proposals for the Supertram. 

• Schemes identified in the short (2006-2008) medium (2008-2011) and long 
terms (2011+) for improvements to highways, rail and bus services. 

 
Next Neil Holt gave a PowerPoint presentation on the organisation of Bus 
Services.  The presentation included in summary: 

• The implications of the 1985 and 2000 Transport Acts. 

• Metro’s role. 

• How commercial services operate. 

• Meeting social needs through tendered services and Metro’s approach to 
these services. 

• A bus strategy and future plans. 
 
The Chair thanked the speakers and invited questions and comments from 
the Board.  In summary the issues covered were: 

• The modernisation of buses – the need for improved cleanliness, air 
conditioning, more spacious seating and First Bus’s investment 
programme in new stock and new depots.  These improvements would 
make journeys a more positive experience and encourage people to use 
public transport. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006 

• Plans to improve transport connectivity in West Leeds and the justification 
for an outward bound High Occupancy Vehicle lane through the area 
rather than a bus lane. 

• The proliferation of information signs. 

• The use of new technology to control traffic lights and provide passengers 
with information on the arrival of their next bus. 

• The use of data mapping to aid social inclusion by improving accessibility 
in particular to services such as hospitals. 

• The use of modelling techniques to produce a preferred transport network. 

• Quality contracts. 

• The need to inform residents as to the reasons why longer bus stops are 
necessary on certain bus routes. 

• The possibility of having bike lockers that can be booked with a train ticket 
in advance.  Difficulties as to the availability of such lockers and problems 
of vandalism. 

•  Kirkstall Forge Station and general issues around funding contributions 
from developers as part of the planning consent package.  

• Park and ride at railway stations and the difficulties of acquiring enough 
land for parking and ways to encourage travellers to use other means of 
transport to reach railway stations. 

• The use of park and ride facilities by travellers from outside the Leeds 
boundary to take advantage of the Metro card. 

• The reasons for the cost of new railway stations. 

• The responsiveness of Metro to requests from Councillors. 

• Governance arrangements in London and whether adopting a similar 
approach in the Leeds City Region would have a beneficial effect on 
transport. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers and representatives from Metro and First Bus for 
attending and contributing to the discussions. 
 
(NB: During the course of the above discussions, Councillors Hollingsworth 
and Taggart arrived at 10.10am and 11.25am respectively and Councillor 
Lowe left the meeting at 11.40am.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report, presentations and comments above be noted. 
(b) That a printout of the PowerPoint presentations be circulated to all 

Members of the Board. 
(c) That details of new technologies aiding the planning and use of 

transport facilities including Smart cards be provided to Members, and 
information as to when and where these new technologies will become 
available. 

 
22 Members' Questions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the provisions contained in the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules for Members 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006 

to ask questions of the Director who Chairs the corresponding Corporate 
Priority Board on a range of service issues. 
 
Officers had been given notice of the following question: ‘What were the 
lessons learned from the issue by default of planning consent and the 
subsequent reports by the Ombudsman over the Telecoms Mast on Rawdon 
Billing?’. Sue Wraith, Head of Planning Services in the Development 
Department, was in attendance to respond to this specific question from the 
Board.  
 
Sue Wraith explained to the Board that this type of planning application 
worked on the basis that the applicant had permitted development rights 
unless the Council intervened within 56 days and issued a refusal notice.  She 
explained the circumstances behind the telecommunications mast being 
erected apparently by default of planning consent at Rawdon Billing.  In the 
case of Rawdon Billing she reported that the Department had received a letter 
from the Ombudsman’s office in July 2006 saying that they were now satisfied 
with all the actions taken by the Council.  With regard to Thompsons’s Yard at 
Otley, enforcement investigations are being carried out with a view to 
enforcement action being taken. 
 
Members were advised that procedures had been updated to minimise the 
risk of these situations arising again: 

• the regulation number of 56 days to issue a refusal notice had been  
artificially reduced within the Department to 46 days, 

• a system of automatic computer reminders had been put in place, 

• line managers monitor and are provided with a weekly list of mast 
applications that would expire that week, 

• these types of applications continue to be put in a red file, 

• the date and time these applications are received is stamped on the 
envelope and the envelope retained with the documentation, if not opened 
on the same day, 

• refusal notices are faxed as well as posted and a follow up telephone call 
made to ensure that the notice had been received, 

• staff awareness of these procedures had been raised and this would be 
regularly revisited. 

 
In response to other questions from the Board, Members were advised that 
not every planning permission was checked to make sure that it was being 
implemented correctly but that complaints from the public were responded to.  
Members were also informed that all letters received at the Department were 
screened and sent out to the appropriate officer to deal with.  Sue Wraith 
would pass on the Board’s concerns to the relevant senior managers in the 
Department regarding notifying Councillors of senior officers leaving or retiring 
from the Department. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Members be kept informed regarding developments with the Otley 

telecommunication phone mast case. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006 

(b) That in future Members be advised at an early date when senior 
officers leave or retire from the department.  

 
(NB: Councillor Lobley left at this point in the meeting at 12.10pm.) 
 

23 Inquiry into Leeds City Region  
 

The Chief Executive’s Department submitted a report outlining some of the 
latest developments to the Leeds City Region and to the issue nationally.  
Attached to the report was a letter from the Rt Hon Ruth Kelly MP, Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government, to the joint Leaders of Leeds 
City Council outlining a number of questions that her Department would like to 
see explored by September 2006. 
 
Nicole Brock, Head of Regional Policy, Chief Executive’s Department, 
presented the report and updated Members on the latest developments.  She 
was accompanied by Rob Norreys, Project Manager in the Regional Policy 
Team also from the Chief Executive’s Department. 
 
Members were advised that a written response to the Rt Hon Ruth Kelly MP’s 
letter would be sent on 18th September and Members would be circulated with 
a copy.  The City Region Development Programme had also been agreed in 
principal and a report would be going to the Executive Board on 20th 
September prior to its launch in November 2006.  Members were also 
informed that the concept of a Leeds City Region had the support of the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government but not yet of 
others who were more in favour of stronger Regional Development Agencies 
co-existing.  
 
Members expressed their support for the Leeds City Region concept and 
there followed general discussion on this topic, in particular on issues 
concerning governance and accountability.  Members were advised that 
Leeds City Region leaders were not in favour of an elected mayor.  Exploring 
delivery structures and more formal governance arrangements were now high 
on the agenda, although the name of ‘Leeds City Region’ had already been 
accepted.  It was explained that other city regions were further ahead in terms 
of robust governance arrangements but theirs were built on existing 
structures, whereas it did not make sense to build the Leeds City Region on 
the West Yorkshire administrative region. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their hard work on this fascinating project and 
also for their time attending and presenting reports to the Board. 
 
(NB: Councillor Davey left the meeting at 12.15pm during the course of the 
above discussions.) 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board supports the city region approach as the functionally 

coherent unit for developing interventions aimed at achieving enhanced 
economic growth, particularly relating to interventions around transport 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006 

connectivity; economic development (including innovation); skills and 
housing/building sustainable communities (ie places where people 
choose to live) where city region working can bring real added value. 

(b) That the Board endorses Leeds City Council’s contribution to the 
broader city region partnership and to its efforts to enhance overall 
economic performance. 

(c) That the Board endorses the view that other regional and national 
public bodies, government agencies and departments with a remit to 
promote economic growth, improve transport connectivity, improve 
skills levels etc, should seek to align their strategy and delivery plans to 
the city region. 

(d) That the Board recognises that developing a city region strategy and 
policy in all areas will proceed at different rates dependent on the level 
of existing understanding, so for example transport thinking at a city 
region level is well advanced and moving forward, whereas a distinct 
city region skills offer is less well developed. 

(e) That the response sent to the letter received from the Rt Hon Ruth 
Kelly MP be shared with the Board. 

(f) That an update report be presented to the Board in a year’s time or 
when there were significant developments particularly with regard to 
governance arrangements. 

(g) That further information be provided to Members on other city regions 
particularly regarding their governance arrangements. 

 
24 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st August 
2006 to 30th November 2006, for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That consideration of performance management information be added 

to the Board’s Work Programme for November 2006. 
 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 10th October 2006 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.40pm. 
 
 


